
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

25 August 2017

Executive

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 5 September 2017 in Committee Room 
One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Executive
(8 Members of the Council)

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council)

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader)

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management

Public Document Pack





EXECUTIVE AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

Item Title Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference

Pages

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors 

4 Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
4 July 2017 

5 - 12

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE 

5 Trade Union Recognition of the Royal College of 
Nursing 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director 
responsible for People Management, which seeks 
the Executive approval for the recognition of the 
Royal College of Nursing as a Lincolnshire County 
Council recognised Trade Union)

I014017 13 - 18

6 Council Business Plan 2017 - 2018 Performance 
Report, Quarter One 
(To receive a report from the Chief Executive, which 
presents an overview of performance for Q1 against 
the Council Business Plan)

I014182 19 - 52



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

EXECUTIVE
4 JULY 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement) 
and C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services).

Councillors: L A Cawrey, R B Parker and A H Turner MBE JP attended the meeting 
as observers.

Officers in attendance:-

Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and 
Equalities Manager), Tony Warnock (Operations and Financial Advice Manager), 
Steve Willis (Chief Operating Officer, Development Services), Debbie Barnes 
(Executive Director, Children's Services), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing), Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and 
Public Protection), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer) and Richard Wills (Executive Director, Environment and Economy).

6    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Young (Executive Councillor 
for Community Safety and People Management).

An apology for absence was also received from Tony McArdle (Chief Executive).

7    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of Councillors' Interests made at this stage in the 
meeting.

8    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Leader advised that following the Grenfell Tower tragedy, the Department for 
Education had asked councils to identify any school buildings of four storeys or more; 
and any residential properties with ACM cladding.  The Council had identified that 
there were four schools in Lincolnshire with buildings above four storeys and one with 
residential accommodation.  The Leader confirmed that all the buildings had been 
checked; and none had been found to contain ACM cladding.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
EXECUTIVE
4 JULY 2017

The Executive was advised that a decision had been taken to review all County 
Council buildings, prioritising all schools and academies, regardless of height for the 
presence of ACM cladding.  After assessing more than 356 schools, only one had 
been found to have ACM cladding.  It was noted that there were a few additional 
schools under four storeys, where further investigations were necessary.

Assessments had also been carried out on other Council properties, 548 buildings 
had already been confirmed as having no cladding system.  It was reported that 
confirmation had been received that 88 properties with cladding had not contained 
ACM; and that 78 remaining properties would be assessed over the next week.

The Executive noted that a request had also been received from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) for local authorities to identify and 
check any social housing above six storeys for the presence of a type of aluminium 
(ACM) cladding.  The Leader confirmed that the County Council did not own any 
such property.

The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services advised that since the 
Grenfell Tower tragedy Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue was continuing to work with 
DCLG on the cladding testing programme.  It was noted that the checking of all high 
rise properties was the responsibility of landlords, and if they were found to contain 
ACM cladding, fire officers would be checking these premises to ensure that there 
were appropriate fire safety measures in place.  

It was noted further that the County Council emergency planning teams and fire 
officers were working alongside the City of Lincoln and West Lindsey as they had 
high rise buildings as part of their housing stock.  

The Executive noted that the Council was reviewing its procedures and was working 
together with partners to ensure that Lincolnshire was in the best position possible.

9    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 6 JUNE 
2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 6 June 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

10    REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report from Pete More, Executive Director Finance and 
Public Protection, which:-

 explained the Council's financial performance in 2016/17;
 identified and explained variances from the Council's revenue and capital 

budgets;

Page 6



3
EXECUTIVE
4 JULY 2017

 advised on the use of flexible capital receipts to fund revenue expenditure on 
transformation during 2016/17;

 made proposals on the carry forward of over and under spendings into the 
current financial year; and

 reported Prudential and Financial Performance Indicators for 2016/17.

In guiding the Executive through the report, Tony Warnock, Operations and Financial 
Advice Manager made reference to:-

 the key financial performance measures detailed in Table A.  It was 
highlighted that all were in line with expectations, with the exception of line 7, 
which related to payroll;

 Details relating to the revenue budget outturn for 2016/17, as detailed at 
paragraph 1.22 of the report; and

 The revenue budget final outturn po
[...]
hief Operating Officer, advised that the County Council operated its 
winter service out of eight operational depots across the County, from which 43 
gritters operated.  It was highlighted that salt at the Horncastle depot was currently 
stored externally and sheeted with tarpaulins.  A new facility would enable the 
Authority to meet national recommendations for the storage of de-icing salt, as well 
as making savings through improving the condition of the salt stored at the depot.  An 
outline business case concerning the viability of the proposed storage facility was 
attached at Appendix A for the Executive to consider.  It was highlighted that the 
expected rate of return to recover the costs of £63,250 was less than eight and a half 
years.  It was also noted that the Environment Agency supported the proposal as this 
would eliminate any possible environmental damage from the sodium chloride.

In conclusion, the Executive was advised that Planning Permission for the new Salt 
Storage Dome had been granted and that approval was now sought to proceed to the 
construction phase, subject to financial decisions being taken by the Council at its 
meeting on 12 July 2017.

A short discussion ensued concerning the cost of the proposal; and a question was 
asked as to the type of material that would be used in the construction of the Salt 
Storage Dome.  Officers advised that the cost was the market rate; and that there 
were very few companies who were able to deliver the type of construction required.  

Page 9



6
EXECUTIVE
4 JULY 2017

Officers also advised that the building would be constructed from timber framed 
sections. 

RESOLVED

1. That approval be given for the detailed design and construction of a Salt 
Storage Dome at Horncastle Depot where salt stocks are properly stored and 
managed.  

2. That approval be given for the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy to directly enter into a contract for the provision of a Salt Storage 
Dome as an exception to the Contract & Procurement Procedure Rules.

12    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2016 - 2017 PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
QUARTER 4

Consideration was given to a report from Jasmine Sodhi, Performance and Equalities 
Manager, which provided an overview of performance for Quarter 4 against the 
Council Business Plan. 

The Performance and Equalities Manager reminded members of the Executive that 
once the Quarter 4 Performance had been discussed; and feedback considered, the 
performance information would then be made publicly available on the website.  

It was reported that out of 17 commissioning strategies reported in Quarter 4, 7 had 
performed really well and had achieved the target; 5 had performed well, with all but 
1 measure having been achieved; and 5 had mixed performance, some measures 
being achieved and some measures not being achieved.  

The Performance and Equality Manager highlighted that there were a number of 
measures where it would be more appropriate to use the term 'number' rather than 
'performance' in the infographic due to the nature of the measure.  Appendix B 
provided an example of an alternative way of presenting such measures for the 
Executive to consider.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board confirmed that the 
Board had supported the recommendations contained in the report and had raised 
concerns with regard to the Learn and Achieve Commissioning Strategy to which 
concerns had been raised with regard to the high number of permanent exclusions in 
the academic year 2014/15; and in relation to the measure 'pupils aged 16-18 
participating in learning', reference was made to the issue of data collection from 
independent learning providers needing to be looked into, it was noted that the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee would be looking at these issues; 
and that the 'reported incidents of domestic abuse' would be looked into further by 
the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee.

One member suggested that the measure for 'Readiness for Adult Life' should no 
longer be a measure, as it was difficult to obtain the data required; and that there was 
no budget available to support children to engage in learning or employment with 

Page 10



7
EXECUTIVE
4 JULY 2017

training post 16.  It was noted that the Council did however track its Looked After 
Children and provide career advice.

It was reported that the Council had done a lot of work concerning exclusions and 
significant improvement had been made to reduce exclusions in the primary sector; 
and that more was being done with the secondary sector.

Officers also highlighted that one or two of the measures relating to Protecting the 
Public would be re-assessed; as would the household waste recycling target.

RESOLVED

1. That the 2016/2017 Quarter 4 performance be noted.

2. That the proposals for presenting measures displayed in Appendix B be 
supported.

The meeting closed at 12.43 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes, Executive Director responsible for 
People Management 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 05 September 2017 

Subject: 
Trade Union Recognition of the Royal College of 
Nursing 

Decision Reference: I014017 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  
 
Public Health transferred to Local Authorities in 2013, when the Councils became 
responsible for commissioning public health services for 5 to 19 year-olds (up to 
25 for young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). On 
1st October 2015, Local Authorities were further delegated commissioning 
responsibility for public health services for 0 to 5 year olds.  
 
In November 2016, the Council's Executive made the decision that the children’s 
health service 0-19 (25 SEND) is in-sourced and provided by the Council's 
Children's Services Department. The recommended model for Lincolnshire 
children’s health services has been developed taking into account findings from a 
review completed in 2015; this is believed to offer the best approach to securing 
value for money services that will improve outcomes for children, young people 
and families. 
 
240 employees are due to transfer into Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) on 
1st October 2017. The 2 main Trade Unions who support this staff group are 
Unison and the Royal College of Nursing. Although Unison is currently 
recognised by LCC, the Royal College of Nursing (RCN) is not. 
 
The Royal College of Nursing has requested Trade Union Recognition by LCC 
as a result of this. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive approves the recognition of the Royal College of Nursing as 
a LCC recognised Trade Union. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Alternatives Considered: 

1. Not to recognise the Trade Union. However, there is a statutory process that 
could be followed by the union if we did not recognise so they could seek to 
secure recognition that way.   
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The RCN meets the criteria laid down in the Council's policy. 
 
This is a new staff cohort transferring by operation of law under the TUPE 
Regulations. The Council will be relying on these staff to deliver the newly 
acquired services and it would give a negative impression of the Council as their 
new employer to remove from the recognition of their Trade Union that they 
currently enjoy.  This may impact on the Council's ability to recruit and retain. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The employees who will be transferring into LCC from the NHS will have the right 
to Trade Union Representation.  
 
The Council's policy on Trade Union Recognition states the following: 
 
A request for full recognition by Lincolnshire County Council for collective 
bargaining purposes will be considered if the trade union concerned:  
 

a) is an independent registered trade union  

b) is on the staff side of the appropriate National negotiating body; and  

c) has substantial membership in the employment group concerned  
 
If a Trade Union wishes to apply to be recognised by Lincolnshire County Council 
they should write to the Head of People Management. Such requests will be 
considered by the Council’s Executive and will need to evidence that they meet the 
criteria and a, b and c above.  
 
As per the LCC policy the RCN is an independent registered trade union and is on 
the staff side of the appropriate National negotiating body. 

 

Approximately 38% of the transferring workforce are members of the RCN. 

 

This means they have a substantial membership which is also a requirement of the 
County Council's policy as above. 

 
Members of the unions pay their own membership fees and the Council as their 
employer allows for facilities time for any accredited representatives to undertake 
representation and to attend relevant meetings.  The Council's policy on this states 
that this is "limited to an aggregate total of 9 whole days or 18 half days in any 12 

Page 14



month period although officials may apply for further time off with or without pay in 
exceptional circumstances".  
 
It is not anticipated that this will incur a cost to the Authority. If, by exception, 
additional facilities time is required and is deemed to be affecting the service area 
and back-fill is required then this is agreed on an individual basis and a business 
case is presented to the Executive Director responsible for People Management for 
approval on a time limited basis.  
 
2. Legal Issues: 
 
Equality Act 2010 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the Council must, in the exercise of its 
functions, have due regard to the need to: 

*           Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
that is prohibited by or under the Act 

*           Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it 

*           Foster good relations between persons who
[...]
to be 
any direct impact of this decision. 

Page 16



4. Legal Comments: 
 

The legal considerations relating to this decision are set out in detail in the Report. 
 
The decision is consistent with the Policy Framework and within the remit of the 
Executive if it is within the budget. 
 

 

5. Resource Comments: 
 

There are no additional budget implications arising from this proposal. 
 

 
 
6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

Yes 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board met on 27 July 2017 and 
considered a report concerning the Trade Union Recognition of the Royal 
College of Nursing. The Board unanimously supported the recommendations 
contained in the report. 
 
In addition, the following comments were made: 
 
• It was suggested that the unions should look into having learning 

representatives as these would be beneficial to staff and to the employer. 
There was a vast array of courses available to help staff which could be 
promoted through learning representatives.  

• It was queried what the relationship was like between Unison and the 
Royal College of Nursing (RCN) and whether the Council had negotiated 
with them before. It was confirmed that the Council had not negotiated with 
the RCN before, but engagement meetings had been taking place between 
the RCN and Unison in the NHS and the Executive Director of Children's 
Services. The Council's Unison officers were now being engaged in 
preparation for the forthcoming consultation. 

 
 

 

 
 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 
 
 

Page 17



e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

See the body of the Report. 
 

 
7. Background Papers 
 
The following Background documents have been used in the preparation of this 
Report 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Trade Union 
Recognition Policy 

People Management 

 
 
This report was written by Marie Robertso
[...]
gh the target was not achieved.  

 'Carers who receive a direct payment' did not achieve the target. Although there has 
been a 10% increase in the number of carers receiving a direct payment since the 
last quarter, the percentage of clients receiving this type of support has reduced. The 
driver for this is an increase in the number of carers receiving indirect support 
following a joint assessment with the person they care for. This has resulted in 
people choosing residential respite care for the person cared for and is another 
option for using the personal budget. (Measure 54)

 'Carers supported to delay the care and support for the person they care for' has 
been assessed as improved but not achieved.  As previously reported, this measure 
shows the proportion of carers receiving services where the person being cared-for is 
not known to Adult Care. The measure was initially included in the Council Business 
Plan to illustrate the preventative element of the carers' service in delaying the 
support of the people they care for. However, an equally important trend has 
emerged and the downward trend is indicative of a move towards a whole family 
approach where both the carer and person cared for are supported. This is largely 
due to an increase in the number of carer and person cared for joint assessments. 
This has shifted the focus of the measure slightly to acknowledge the early 
identification and support of carers to delay the support needs of the people they 
care for, but also, where care and support plans are developed for the person cared 
for the carer is also supported. This provides a more holistic and more efficient 
approach, which in turn helps to stabilise and/or reduce support needs. In these 
circumstances being below target is not a negative indication as the reason for the 
downturn is an approach to be encouraged. (Measure 57).

The following 3 measures are reported biennially in Q4. Latest performance relates to 
2016/2017 and was repo
[...]
-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Wellbeing-page-final.aspx

Young People 
- supported to reach their 
potential

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Wellbeing-page-final.aspx

P
age 51

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Businesses-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Communities-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Communities-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Wellbeing-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Wellbeing-page-final.aspx


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 4 July 2017
	5 Trade Union Recognition of the Royal College of Nursing
	6 Council Business Plan 2017 - 2018 Performance Report, Quarter One
	Appendix A Proposed changes to CBP reporting
	Appendix B Summary of those measures where the target was not achieved in Quarter 4
	Appendix C Links to performance measures by service areas




Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE
5 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors: L A Cawrey (Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board) and R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance:-

Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Tony McArdle (Chief Executive), Pete Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public 
Protection), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager), Janice Spencer 
(Assistant Director Safeguarding), Fiona Thompson (Service Manager - People), 
Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and 
Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer).

13    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Debbie Barnes (Executive Director for 
Children's Services) and Richard Wills (Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy).

14    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

15    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

The Leader advised that the County Council's Fairer Funding Campaign was 
proceeding and there had been a good sign up from all partners.  West Lindsey 
District Council had agreed in principle to support the campaign as well as several 
parish councils.  It was reported that a meeting with the district councils was due to 
take place on 22 September 2017.  It was hoped that the campaign would lead to 
changes to the funding formula to make it fairer for Lincolnshire.



2
EXECUTIVE
5 SEPTEMBER 2017

The Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management reported 
that Billinghay Parish Council had received a letter from Skegness Town Council 
encouraging it to support the campaign.  It was considered positive that there was 
this early engagement.

16    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 4 JULY 
2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 4 July 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

17    TRADE UNION RECOGNITION OF THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF NURSING

Consideration was given to a report by Debbie Barnes, Executive Director 
responsible for People Management which outlined the decision made in November 
2016 to in-source the children's health service 0 – 19 (25 SEND) and for it to be 
provided by the Council's Children's Services Department, and the request for Trade 
Union Recognition by LCC of the Royal College of Nursing (RCN), which is one of 
the two main Trade Unions (the other being Unison) who support this staff group.

Fiona Thompson, Head of People Management, guided the Executive through the 
report and made reference to the following:

 240 employees were due to transfer into Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) 
on 1 October 2017.

 There was a need for any Trade Union seeking recognition by the County 
Council to meet the criteria as set out in the Council's policy on Trade Union 
recognition.  It was confirmed that the RCN met all three of the criteria.

 It was not anticipated that there would be any additional budget implications 
from this proposal as members paid their own membership fees.

The Executive were advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
considered the report concerning the Trade Union Recognition of the Royal College 
of Nursing at its meeting on 27 July 2017.  The Board had unanimously supported 
the recommendations contained in the report.

Additional comments made by the Board included:

 It was suggested that unions should look into having learning representatives 
as these would be beneficial to staff and to the employer.  There was a vast 
array of courses available to help staff which could be promoted through 
learning representatives.

 It was queried what the relationship was like between Unison and the Royal 
College of Nursing (RCN) and whether the Council had negotiated with them 
before.  It was confirmed that the Council had not negotiated with the RCN 
before, but engagement meetings had been taking place between the RCN 



3
EXECUTIVE

5 SEPTEMBER 2017

and Unison in the NHS and the Executive Director of Children's Services.  The 
Council's Unison officers were now being engaged in preparation for the 
forthcoming consultation.

Clarification was sought regarding learning representatives and the Executive was 
advised that they were a Trade Union officer who had responsibility within the union 
for encouraging the development of staff.  It had worked well in Unison and it was 
thought that it should be extended to the RCN.

Officers advised that the Council currently recognised 14 unions on its approved list. 

A discussion took place regarding the entitlement of the various trade unions to 
facilities time for accredited representatives to undertake representation and attend 
relevant meetings.  It was noted that the Council's policy was currently for a total of 
18 half days, or nine whole days in any 12 month period.  Any additional time would 
need to be agreed with the Executive Director.  It was reported that the duties which 
would be included within this facilities time would be things such as attending 
grievance and disciplinary hearings as well as relevant meetings.   It was noted that 
GMB had a full-time 'organiser' post which was funded from outside of the Council.  It 
was queried whether the entitlement for the RCN workforce representatives should 
be the same as other unions with larger memberships.  

The Executive was advised that the Executive Director for Children's Services had 
not yet finalised the details with the RCN regarding entitlements for facilities time, and 
would be working through these details in due course.  It was suggested that the 
Executive Director should discuss this with the portfolio holder.

It was queried whether a list of existing entitlements for facilities time for each union 
could be made available showing the time in days.  Officers agreed to circulate this 
information as requested.

RESOLVED

1. That the recognition of the Royal College of Nursing as a LCC recognised 
Trade Union be approved

2. That the facilities time allocation for the RCN representatives be agreed by the 
Director responsible for People Management in consultation with the relevant 
portfolio holder.

18    COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN 2017 - 2018 PERFORMANCE REPORT, 
QUARTER ONE

Consideration was given to a report from Tony McArdle, Chief Executive, which 
presented an overview of performance for Quarter 1 against the Council Business 
Plan.

The Performance and Equalities Manager guided the Executive through the report 
and highlighted the following:



4
EXECUTIVE
5 SEPTEMBER 2017

 A number of changes had been made to the infographics to improve 
understanding and viewing when printed in greyscale.

 Of the 14 commissioning strategies reported in Quarter 1, 10 had performed 
really well with four having mixed performance.

 Those commissioning strategies with mixed performance (where some 
measures were achieved and some were not) were:

 Carers
 Protecting the public
 Protecting and sustaining the environment
 Wellbeing

Summaries of the measures which had not achieved target were set out in more 
detail in Appendix B to the report.  A number of proposed changes to reporting 
performance against the Council Business Plan 2017/18 were also highlighted to the 
Executive.

Comments made by the Executive in response to the performance information 
presented included the following:
Carers

 There had been changes to eligibility criteria following the Care Act and so 
there was now a more targeted support service, with those carers in greatest 
need receiving the most support.  This had had an impact on the number of 
'Carers who receive a direct payment'

 The target for 'Carers supported to delay the care and support for the person 
they care for' had not been met, but it was moving in the right direction.  It was 
noted that this measure had been affected by changing practice and 
legislation.  It was too early to be making comparisons with other councils, but 
it was noted that the same effect was being seen across the country.

 The council was seeing increasing numbers of carers and providing a better 
level of support.

Protecting the Public
 It was suggested that the increase in 'Alcohol related anti-social behaviour 

incidents' could have been due to the warmer weather.  It was also noted that 
the way the bank holidays had fallen could have affected the number of 
incidents reported this quarter.  Officers commented they would like to see 
data for 2 or 3 more quarters before drawing any conclusions.

 The Executive was advised that the Council worked with the district and police 
colleagues on a number of initiatives.  There was also close working with the 
Community Safety Board to reduce the use of drugs and alcohol.

 Work was ongoing on a more coherent domestic abuse strategy in terms of 
joint commissioning with Children's Services and Adult Services.  However, it 
was noted that the Police held most of the budget around victim support.

 Lincolnshire performance around 'satisfaction with response to crime and anti-
social behaviour' had improved and it was also noted that Lincolnshire's 
performance was higher than the rest of the East Midlands.

 In relation to 'Primary fires' it was noted that in domestic dwellings they were 
mostly due to white goods, and this could be an issue for Trading Standards to 



5
EXECUTIVE

5 SEPTEMBER 2017

investigate in relation to unsafe/fake goods as well as fires caused by tumble 
dryers overheating.

 In relation to deliberate fires, it was reported that the Arson Task Force worked 
closely with neighbourhood policing teams.

 It was reported that in relation to 'People killed or seriously injured (KSI) in 
road traffic accidents' it was not appropriate to set a target, but officers had 
been looking at trends, and so far no commonality in terms of types of driver, 
weather, time of day etc. had been identified.  It was queried whether there 
had been any increase in multiple deaths, but the Executive was advised that 
they seemed to be single deaths e.g. motorcycles, pedestrians so it was 
difficult to account for the increase compared to the same period the previous 
year.  It was highlighted that the Road Safety Partnership attended the Public 
Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee a couple of times per year 
and this data would be monitored.

Protecting and sustaining the environment
 The target had been set through the Joint Municipal Waste Management 

Strategy (JMWMS) and this was now being refreshed. A new target would be 
agreed with districts.  It was acknowledged that the target previously set was 
unrealistic but I was outside of the council's control.

 The Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 
acknowledged that the recycling rates at Household Waste Recycling Centres 
was down, however, reuse of materials had been very successful. It was also 
noted that there had been increased levels of contamination which had also 
reduced the totals of material recycled.  The Executive Councillor advised that 
this was now being addressed.

Wellbeing
 The Executive was advised that there was a time lag for performance 

reporting for 'Successful completion of alcohol treatment' and so the latest 
performance information available was for quarter 4 2016/17.  It was also 
reported that the new contract had now commenced.  Data indicated an 
increase in performance for quarter 1.  However, this data was yet to be 
validated.

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that he 
would bring back feedback from the meeting at the end of the month for the 
Executive to reflect on.

RESOLVED

1. That the 2017/2018 Quarter 1 performance be noted.
2. That the proposed changes to reporting as set out in the report be approved.
3. That the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 28 

September 2017 be reported to the Leader of the Council.

The meeting closed at 11.20 am.


